
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th August, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 – (Pages 5 - 22) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2230 (copy attached), which sets out the final outturn 
position for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
 

----------- 



- 1 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th August, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Martin Tennant  . 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 22nd August 2022. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

18. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th July, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - P1 2022/23 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2227, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2022/23, based on the initial budget monitoring carried out with Head of 
Service and Service Managers during July 2022. Members were informed that the 
Council faced a number of significant financial risks that were expected to 
materialise in the following weeks. It was clarified that these risks were mainly 
external and included interest rates, provision for the pay award, rising energy costs 
and the rate of inflation. It was reported that, at this early stage of the financial year, 
the projected revenue budget variance of £1.6 million posed a significant to the 
Council’s financial sustainability. The Report, therefore, set out a series of urgent 
actions to be taken over the following weeks to mitigate and reduce the projected 
variation. The Cabinet was supportive of the actions proposed and it was confirmed 
that Portfolio Holders would continue to closely monitor budgets within their areas of 
responsibility. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances, as set out in 

Section 3 of Report No. FIN2227, be noted; 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 2 - 

 
(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in Section 5 of the Report, be 

noted; and 
 

(iii) the recommended actions to manage and reduce the level of adverse 
variation across the revenue budget, as set out in Section 4 of the Report, be 
approved. 

 
20. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

APRIL TO JUNE 2022/23 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2205, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the first quarter of 2022/23. Members were 
informed that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, 
along with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the first quarter, 
53.8% of projects/activities were on track, with the remainder showing an amber 
status. No project had a red status. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2205. 
 

21. ALDERWOOD LEISURE CENTRE - TRANSFER OF FACILITIES TO 
ALDERWOOD SCHOOL – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. DEM2201, which proposed the transfer the 
operation of the Alderwood Leisure Centre to Alderwood Senior School. Members 
were informed that new community and leisure facilities were introduced at the then 
Connaught School, along with Wavell and the then Oak Farm Schools, in the early 
1990s, as part of the community schools project with Hampshire County Council. It 
was reported that negotiations had been going on for some time with the School for 
them to take over the management of the facilities. As part of the deal, the Council 
would undertake to fund the future replacement of the 3G artificial pitch, using 
existing S106 contributions. It was noted that the facility had not been able to match 
expenditure with income in recent years. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach, which would enable the 
facility to continue to provide important and well-used community facilities, in one of 
the more deprived areas of the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the transfer of the Alderwood Leisure Centre facilities to the Alderwood Senior 

School, as set out in Report No. DEM2201, be approved, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary legal and financial arrangements; and 
 

(ii) the noting of the estimated accumulated deficit and transfer costs and 
agreement to draw the costs of the future 3G artificial pitch replacement from 
existing S106 funding, as set out in the Report, be approved, with necessary 

Pack Page 2



- 3 - 

amendments to be made to the Council’s General Fund Balances and 
Earmarked Reserves, as detailed in the Report. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
13 SEPTEMBER 2022 

KEY DECISION: YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2230 

 

FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides an update to Cabinet on the progress that has been made since 

the Draft Outturn Update Report was presented in July 2022.  Year-end processes 

have been completed with the final outturn position presented here for review and 

approval by Cabinet.  It is worth noting that the final outturn position is subject to the 

audit of the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts by the external auditors. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

(i) Note the final outturn position for 2021/22 since the FIN2220 and FIN2221 

reports to Cabinet in April 2022 and July 2022.  

 

(ii) Approve the final the carry forward balances (no changes since the draft outturn 

position) as detailed in Table 3 of the report. 

 

(iii) Approve the final transfer to and from the earmarked reserves and General 

Fund Balance as set out in Table 6 and paragraphs 3.19 to 3.23. 

 

(iv) Approve the final Capital Slippage from 2021/22 to 2022/23 as set out in Table 

6a of the report. 

 

(v) Note the final Capital Programme outturn for 2021/22 as shown in Table 6b of 

the report. 

 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Cabinet have considered two reports on the draft outturn for the financial year 

2021/22 at their meetings in April and July 2022.  This report provides members 

with the final outturn position on Revenue and Capital budgets.  It is worth noting 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

 

that the final outturn position is subject to the audit of the Council’s Annual 

Statement of Accounts by the external auditors. 

 

1.2 Section 2 below provides a high-level update on the revenue cost of services 

and Section 3 provides members with the outturn position on the Non-Service 

budgets, funding, etc.  Section 4 provides members with an overview of the 

Capital Programme Outturn. 

 

2 FINAL OUTTURN (SERVICE REVENUE EXPENDITURE) 

 

2.1 The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2021/22 was approved by 

Council at their meeting in February 2021 of £12.869m, and additional changes 

made to the budget by Council in February 2022, were reported on in the April 

2022 Q3 anticipated draft outturn report.  The final budget for the year was 

£13.386m. 

 

Table 1: General Fund Revenue Budget Reconciliation 
  

 
 

General Fund Revenue Budget

2021/22 

(£'000)

Original Budget, Council Feb 2021 12,869

Add: Food Waste (Council, 24/06/2021) 90

Add: FLC Demolition (Cabinet, 08/06/2021) 20

Add: Southwood Visitor Centre (Council, 29/07/2021) 0

Add: Crematorium Feasibility (Council, 07/10/2021) 75

Add: 2020/21 Budget carry forwards (*) 390

Add: Reserve Funded expenditure (**) 123

Add: Covid Grant carried forward (*) 156

Add: Supplementary Estimates <£20k 22

Less: Additional Transfers from Reserves (***) (669)

Latest Budget 31/12/2021 13,076

Revised Budget Adjustments (Council, 24/02/2022)

Revised Budget Changes (SRE) 1,925

Corporate Income & Expenditure (729)

Net Change in Movement in Reserves (774)

Savings Plan/CREP Items (278)

Subtotal 13,220

Other budget amendments 166

Latest Budget 31/03/2022 13,386

Pack Page 6



 

 

 

2.3 Prior to consideration of revenue budget carry forwards the outturn position for 

the General Fund is a net favourable variation against the revised budget of 

£1.6m, or £1.2m including the impact of transferring the revenue budget carry 

forwards to earmarked reserves.  Whilst this is a positive position at the end of 

the 2021/22 financial year, the 2021/22 of the Business Rates Collection Fund 

deficit will need to be financed in 2022/23 and subject to the performance of 

business rates in the current year may have a further impact over the MTFS 

period. 

 

2.4 The final outturn position was meant there was no drawdown from the Stability 

& Resilience Reserve (now redesignated as the MTFS Equalisation Reserve) 

with the £0.353m net position being financed from the General Fund Balance.  

This will need to be reviewed as part of the 2023/24 Budget Setting process 

should the view be to mai
[...]
9) to allow for land assembly and an initial estimate for a new 

Leisure Centre in Farnborough with the unspent allocation in each financial year 

was carried forward into the subsequent financial year.  This does not promote 

strong and robust financial control or ensure that the Council’s capital schemes 

are adequately costed. 

 

4.7 Members will be aware of the work being undertaken on the wider Masterplan 

for the Civic Quarter site and the Levelling-Up Fund bid that was submitted 

earlier in the year, a revised capital scheme will need to be considered by 

Cabinet and Council once the outcomes from these are known.  As such, it is 

not prudent to continue to carry forward the unspent capital budget given the 

impact this has on the Treasury Management Strategy and the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy (as these assume capital allocations are spent and not 

continually rolled forward). 

 

4.6 The tables below sets out the capital outturn for 2021/22 and shows the level of 

capital slippage and pre/spend into 2022/23.  A total of £2.363m is required to 

Pack Page 17



 

 

 

be carried forward from 2021/22 to 2020/223 to match capital expenditure 

already committed. 

 

4.7 The table does show that in the case of Southwood Country Park and 

Refuse/Recycling schemes the total amount of slippage requested is greater 

than the level of underspend.  This is largely due to other elements of the 

summarised capital scheme heading (e.g., Waste/Recycling includes capital 

schemes for the provision of Wheeled Bins, Food Waste Caddies, Food Waste 

Vehicles). 

Table 7a: Capital Programme Slippage 
  

 
 

  

Capital Scheme

Proposed 

slippage from 

2021/22 

(£'000)

The Meads - Pre-Acq Costs Contract Costs 231

Civic Quarter F'boro Dvlp (Bc) Flc Pre Dev, Demolition 74

Union St East A'shot Regen(Bc) Contract Costs 538

Union Yard Party Wall Contract Costs 262

Improvement Grants - Disabled Facilities Grants 854

Waste Vehicles Contract Costs 
[...]
itigate 

the impact on the Council’s wider financial position. 

 

8.2 It is important that the Council considers an appropriate range of options to 

ensure any shortfall is managed.  Any utilisation of reserves in 2022/23 will need 

to be addressed in the budget strategy to ensure balances and reserves remain 

adequate. 

 

8.3 The outturn variation has been funded from the General Fund balance in the 

short term.  The Council is committed to several significant projects such as 

Union Yard Regeneration scheme and needs to ensure the financial and 

resource impacts are identified, monitored, and reported to members.  It is 

important that the Council considers an appropriate range of options to ensure 

any shortfall is managed.  Any utilisation of reserves in 2022/23 will need to be 

addressed in the Budget Strategy for 2023/24 to ensure balances and reserves 

remain adequate. 

 

8.4 Over the MTFS period, reduced levels of Council Tax and Business Rates 

income may put additional pressure on the Council’s financial position.  The 

achievement of the Savings and Transformation Programme and other savings 

initiatives will be integral to the MTFS forecast and will need to be reviewed in 

terms of savings profile and whether the savings can be delivered in the current 

economic climate.  It is likely that further savings will be required over the MTFS 

period to balance the budget. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

None 

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Report Author/Head of Service: David Stanley – Executive Head of Finance 

david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398440 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Pack Page 22

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


- 15 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th September, 2022. 
 

22. HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II – 
 
As a mark of respect for Her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the meeting started 
with a minute’s silence. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

24. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th August, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2230, which set out an update on the 
progress made since the draft outturn position had been presented to the Cabinet in 
July, 2022. 
 
Members were informed that the Report presented the final outturn position, with 
year-end processes having been completed. It was pointed out that the final outturn 
position was subject to the audit of the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts by 
the external auditors. 
 
 



- 16 - 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the final outturn position for 2021/22, since the reports to Cabinet on 26th 
April, 2022 and 5th July, 2022 and as set out in Report No. FIN2230, be 
noted; 
 

(ii) the final carry forward balances, as set out in Table 3 of the Report, be 
approved; 
 

(iii) the final transfers to and from the earmarked reserves and General Fund 
Balance, as set out in Table 6 and paragraphs 3.19 to 3.23 of the Report, be 
approved; 
 

(iv) the final Capital slippage from 2021/22 to 2022/23, as set out in Table 6a of 
the Report, be approved; and 
 

(v) the final Capital Programme outturn for 2021/22, as set out in Table 6b of the 
Report, be noted. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.12 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


